Company and key investment highlights1 A

17

Attractive dividend

yield

Substantial backlog

visibility

Efficient and flexible

capital structure

18

1

2

Company and key investment highlights

AppendixA

Pro forma capital structure (as of Q4 2024)

19

Overview of capital structure post refinancing

Debt covenant / incurrence test

Notes: (1) Includes the operations of Fontis (2) Paratus Group based on management reporting (3) Assumes full cash interest. Paratus has the option to pay interest in kind at 10%, 3% cash and 6% PIK or 9% cash; (4) Includes restricted cash for Seagems JV and

Fontis Energy; excludes adjustments for refinancing transaction fees; (5) Reflects market value of ~24.2% ownership in Archer, as of 3 March 2025

PES Notes New Bonds

Debt

covenants
▪ n/a ▪ n/a

Incurrence

test

▪ At least USD 20m of

unrestricted cash on a pro

forma basis

▪ Paratus having paid Paratus

Notes full cash interest in the

two prior quarters, OR

▪ Paratus having escrowed such

amounts to have satisfied two

consecutive quarters of cash

interest payments

▪ Net leverage(5) ratio not

exceeding 3.75x / 3.50x / 3.25x

/ 3.00x until (and including) 30

June 2024 / 30 June 2025 / 30

June 2026 / 1 July 2026 and

after

▪ Minimum Free Liquidity of

the higher of (i) 5% of the

Group’s (including Seagems

JV Group) aggregate total

interest-bearing debt, or (ii)

USD 35m

▪ Net leverage(5) ratio not

exceeding 3.50x / 3.25x /

3.00x / 2.75x / 2.50x until

(and including) 30 June

2025 / 30 June 2026 / 30

June 2027 / 30 June 2028 /

maturity

▪ Minimum fixed charge

coverage ratio of 1.20x, and

For distributions, the below also

applies;

▪ Minimum free liquidity

(excluding any restricted

cash) of USD 60m

Paratus

Ownership

100 % 50%

(figures reflect 100%)

USDm
Paratus(1) Seagems JV

Paratus

Group(2)

Facility
2026 PES

Notes

2029 PES

Notes
Esmeralda Bradesco

Maturity 15 July 2026 27 June 2029
26 November

2032
May 16, 2028

Rate 9.0%(3) 9.5% 3.9% n.a.

Amount 215 500 91 30 776

Total Debt 715 121 776

(-) Cash and

Equivalents(4) (87) (25) (99)

(-) Marketable

Securities(5)
(52) - (52)

Net Debt / (Cash) 575 96 625

Appendix1 A

Note: (1) 34 jack-ups released in total, of which 27 were premium jack-ups. 8 of those premium jack-ups have received new contracts elsewhere

Sources: IHS Petrodata (underlying data), DNB Markets (further calculations)

20

Robust global jack-up utilization despite recent suspensions in Saudi Arabia

Recent fixtures have been around USD 80-120k/day for premium jack-ups

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

220

240

260

280

USDk/day

Structurally tight market for premium jack-ups

92%

88%

50%

55%

60%

65%